including Central Assistance & State contribution (unit cost).

A. Primary
SI. No. Food item Quantity

(in gms)
Cost of Qty

Recommended
(in Rs.)

Calories Protein
content (in

gms)

(1) (2) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1 Foodgrains (Rice) 100 Supplied free 340 8
2 Pulses 20

1.05
70 5

3 Vegetables ( in leafy) 50 25 0
4 Oil & fat 5 0.4 45 0
5 Salt & Condiments 0 0.1 0 0
6 Fuel 0 0.26 0 0
7 Labour & other

administrative charge
0 0.19 0 0

8 any other items 0 0 0 0
Total 2.00 480 13

B. Upper Primary
SI. No. Food item Quantity

(in gms)
Cost of Qty

Recommended
(in Rs.)

Calories Protein
content (in

gms)

(1) (2) (2) (3) (4) (5)
1 Foodgrains (Rice) 150 Supplied free 510 12
2 Pulses 30

1.65
105 8

3 Vegetables ( in leafy) 80 40 0
4 Oil & fat 5 0.4 45 0
5 Salt & Condiments 0 0.1 0 0
6 Fuel 0 0.26 0 0
7 Labour & other

administrative charge 0 0.09 0 0
8 any other items 0 0 0

Total 2.5 700 20

Table-2
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2008-09

[MID-DAY MEAL SCHEME]
Proforma for Furnishing Details of Provisions made in the State Budget 2008-09

State: Maharashtra

Table-2

(Rs. In lakh)

Year Allocations in State/UT Budget
Total ExpenditureCentral Assistance

(Reimbursement)
State

Contribution
Total

1 2 3 4 5
2005-06 7919.95 9142.74 17062.69 21938.75*
2006-07 20032.34 9764.19 29796.53 28285.36
2007-08 25328.3 8771.32 34099.62 45546
2008-09 26837.19 9708.28 36545.47 Not Applicable

*Exces of expenditure was incurted from last years unspent balance
2) Cooking Cost: Uooer Primarv

Year Allocations in State/UT Budget
Total ExpenditureCentral Assistance

(Reimbursement)
State

Contribution
Total

1 2 3 4 5
2007-08 1068.91 267.23 1336.14 0
2008-09 17445.47 4361.37 21806.84 Not Applicable

3) Cost of meal per child per day, as per State Expenditure Norm including Central Assistance & State
contribution (Unit Cost). [Excluding Cost of Foodgrains]

Year Primary Upper Primary
2005-06 1.30 —

2006-07 1.60 —

2007-08 2.23
2008-09 2.39

4) Construction of KItchen-cum-Stores

Year Provision in the State Budget Expenditure
Central assistance
(Re-imbursement)

State Contribution if any
including through

convergence

Total

2006-07 11050.20 0 11050.20 0

2007-08 0 0 0
(Expenditure as on

31.12.07)

2008-09 0 0 0 Not Applicable

5) Procurement of Kitchen Devices

Year Provision in the State Budget Expenditure
Central assistance
(Re-imbursement)

State Contribution if any
including through

convergence

Total “ '

2006-07 995.91 0 995.91 771.66
2007-08 1126.60 0 1126.60 0
2008-09 0 0 0 0

(Signature)
Secretat7 of Nodal Department

Government Of Maharashtra

Table-3
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2008-09

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
District wise information on number of Institutions under MDM Scheme for Primary Stage (Classes l-V)

Table-3

State: Maharashtra
S.No. Name of

District
No. of Institutions No. of Institutions regularly serving IMDM Diff.

Between
(7)^12)

Classes
l-V

(Govt+LB)

Classes
1 -V (GA)

EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
(col

3+4+S+6)

Classes
l-V

(Govt+LB)

Classes
1 -V (GA)

EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
(COI.8+9+

10+11)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 1 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 Ahmadnaqar 3088 609 189 142 4028 3088 609 189 142 4028 0
2 Akola 993 264 9 39 1305 993 246 10 39 1288 17
3 Amaravati 1703 469 23 42 2237 1697 464 23 42 2226 11

4 Aurangabad 1587 473 70 667 2797 1580 434 54 667 2735 62
5 Bead 1915 445 102 567 3029 1914 445 102 567 3028 1
6 Bhandara 771 259 31 39 1100 771 202 31 35 1039 61
7 Buldhana 1469 262 0 108 1839 1446 231 0 108 1785 54
8 Chandrapur 1701 63 111 33 1908 1699 63 100 27 1889 19
9 Dhule 1020 451 220 40 1731 1020 451 200 40 1711 20
10 Gadchiroli 1336 175 36 254 1801 1327 143 13 141 1624 177
11 Gondia 870 177 185 26 1258 870 170 162 26 1228 30
12 Hingoli 782 98 93 152 1125 780 89 83 121 1073 52
13 Jalgaon 1819 580 210 45 2654 1819 580 210 45 2654 0
14 Jalana 1226 203 520 155 2104 1209 202 510 147 2068 36
15 Kolhapur 1951 507 176 35 2669 1951 507 161 35 2654 15
16 Latur 1219 630 73 2 1924 1216 567 57 2 1842 82
17 Mumbai 1220 427 0 496 2143 1220 326 0 26 1572 571
18 Nagpur 1821 850 3 73 2747 1821 850 3 73 2747 0
19 Nanded 1867 611 77 313 2868 1867 585 22 289 2763 105
20 Nandurbar 1236 199 1055 368 2858 1191 199 828 9 2227 631
21 Nashik 2752 496 598 471 4317 2752 412 327 230 3721 596
22 Osmanbad 1017 261 70 36 1384 978 239 12 35 1264 120
23 Parbhani 1029 258 259 81 1627 1011 258 65 35 1369 258
24 Pune 3883 824 279 298 5284 3845 785 116 97 4843 441
25 Raigad 2594 260 323 29 3206 2594 240 291 29 3154 52
26 Ratnagiri 2701 199 91 5 2996 2701 196 91 5 2993 3
27 Sangali 1641 509 106 10 2266 1638 509 106 10 2263 3
28 Satara 2536 435 33 172 3176 2536 435 33 172 3176 0
29 Sindhudurgh 1450 148 28 1 1627 1449 148 28 1 1626 1
30 Solapur 2716 780 195 178 3869 2716 676 195 178 3765 104
31 Thane 3339 717 382 445 4883 3339 670 321 445 4775 108
32 Wardha 961 220 27 4 1212 961 220 27 4 1212 0
33 washim 808 176 81 0 r 1065 808 176 80 0 1064 1
34 Yeotmal 1999 277 122 149 2547 1982 88 117 149 2336 211

Total 59020 13312 5777 5475 83584 58789 12415 4567 3971 79742 3842

Reasons for the difference in col. 13 All Govt., Local Bodies and Govt.aided Schools are fully participated in
schools of Mumbai Corporation. EGS & AIE Centers are not reporting

this scheme except few private
correct information.

Date: (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department

Government Of Maharashtra

District wise Information on number of Institutions under MDM Scheme for Upper Primary Stage (Classes VI-VIII)
In Educationaly Backward Blocks (EBBs)

Table-3A
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2008-09

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

Table-3A

S.No. Name of
District

No. of Institutions (in EBBs) No. of Institutions regularly serving MDM ( in EBBs) Diff.
Between
(7) -(12)

(Govt+LB) (GA) EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
(col

3+4+5+6)

(Govt+LB) (GA) EGS Centres AIE Centres Total
(col. 8+9+1

0+11)
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1 Nandurbar 163 161 0 0 324 163 161 0 0 324 0
2 Gagchorili 163 36 0 0 199 100 20 0 0 120 79
3 Nanded 285 82 0 0 367 140 14 0 0 154 213
4 Hingoli 68 24 0 0 92 68 24 0 0 92 i 0
5 Parbhani 457 205 0 0 662 365 164 0 0 529 133
6 Jalna 498 185 0 0 683 390 104 0 0 494 189
7 Nashik 175 65 0 0 240 170 70 0 0 240 0
8 Thane 257 110 0 0 367 235 28 0 0 263 104
9 Beed 139 63 0 0 202 139 63 0 0 202 0
10 Kolhapur 51 8 0 0 59 20 3 0 0 23 36

Total 2256 939 0 0 3195 1790 651 0 0 2441 754

i) No of actual school working days during 1.1.2008 to 31.1.2008
ii) No. of days mid-day meal served during 1.1.2008 to 31.1.2008

SCHOOL EGS AIE
24 24 24
24 24 24

Reasons for the difference in col. 13 Scheme was implemented to EBBs from 1st January 2008 in all EBB districts vide Gov. of Maharashtra
s.G.R. no shapoa 2007/(221/07)/prashi-4 Dtd29/12/2007

Date: (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department

Government Of Maharashtra

Annual Work Plan and Budget 2008-09
[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

District wise information on number of Institutions under MDM Scheme for Upper Primary Stage (Classes VI-VIIM

lapie-ja

S.No. Name of
District

No of Inqfitiitions havina uooer orimarv classes WITHOUT
primary classes (classes l*V) attached to them

No. of Institutions havina uooer orimarv classes WITH
primary classes (classes l-V) attached to them

Total (col
7+12)

(Govt+LB) (GA) EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
{col 3+4+5+6)

(Govt+LB) (GA) EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
(col 8+9+10+11)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
1 Ahmadnaqar 0 0 0 0 0 503 609 0 0 1112 1112
2 Akola 0 133 0 0 133 359 303 0 0 662 795
3 Amaravati 5 127 0 0 132 1703 469 61 5 2238 2370
4 Aurangabad 0 0 0 0 0 56 408 0 464 464
5 Beed 6 71 0 0 77 1557 235 753 7 2552 2629
6 Bhandara 1 0 0 0 1 771 259 31 39 1100 1101
7 Buldhana 0 0 0 0 0 519 249 0 0 768 768
8 Chandrapur 1 824 0 0 825 4 581 112 62 759 1584
9 Dhule 0 0 0 0 0 1094 376 222 15 1707 1707
10 Gadchiroli 10 180 0 0 190 1337 67 0 0 1404 1594
11 Gondia 29 184 0 0 213 1020 59 0 0 1079 1292
12 Hinqoli 0 3 0 0 3 783 89 81 34 987 990
13 Jalqaon 0 0 0 0 0 418 451 18 15 902 902
14 Jalana 0 74 0 0 74 512 136 0 47 695 769
15 Kolhapur 0 284 0 0 284 971 490 0 0 1461 1745
16 Latur 1 87 0 0 88 1219 630 73 2 1924 2012
17 Mumbai 0 0 . 0 0 0 1220 427 0 496 2143 2143
18 Naqpur 2 108 0 0 110 1821 850 3 73 2747 2857
19 Nanded 10 57 0 0 67 741 529 0 0 1270 1337
20 Nandurbar 0 0 0 0 0 152 163 0 556 871 871
21 Nashik 0 0 0 0 0 662 476 0 0 1138 1138
22 Osmanbad 5 50 0 0 55 509 131 0 0 640 695
23 Parbhani 5 50 0 0 55 498 229 59 38 824 879
24 Pune 0 185 0 0 185 866 362 0 0 1228 1413
25 Raiqad 3 55 0 0 58 668 234 296 46 1244 1302

1 26 Ratnaqiri 0 57 0 0 57 998 189 0 0 1187 1244
27 Sanqali 0 98 0 0 98 534 570 106 10 1220 1318
28 Satara 0 0 0 0 0 727 511 0 3 1241 1241

' 29 Sindhudurqh 0 7 0 0 7 544 123 28 1 696 703
30 Solapur 6 177 0 0 183 849 615 0 0 1464 1647
31 Thane 6 460 0 0 466 1714 199 0 0 1913 2379
32 Wardha 0 34 0 0 34 958 231 26 4 1219 1253
33 washim 0 222 0 0 222 808 397 0 81 1286 1508
34 Yeotmal 7 170 0 0 177 2062 376 0 0 2438 2615

Total 97 3697 0 0 3794 29157 12023 1869 1534 44583 48377

Date: (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department

Government Of Maharashtra

Tabie-4 Table-4
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2008-09

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]
District-wise Information on Enrolment and Children availing MDM for 2007-08 for Primary Stage fClasses I - V)

State:Maharashtra (As on 30th Sep., 2007)
S.No. Name of

District
Total Enrolment No. of children availing MDM*

Classes
l-V

(Govt+LB+
GA^

EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
(col 3+4+5)

Classes
l-V

(Govt+LB+G

EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
(col.7+8+9)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Ahmadnagar 403914 3857 2882 410653 397855 7621 92 405568
2 Akola 155344 356 955 156655 123532 68 1025 124625
3 Amaravati 249026 272 793 250091 213091 273 1061 214425
4 Aurangabad 321345 3497 15655 340497 309605 3100 14911 327616
5 Beed 257530 1930 11067 270527 242764 232 13850 256846
6 Bhandara 102183 387 223 102793 94404 2898 0 97302
7 Buldhana 254108 0 2896 257004 201544 0 1620 203164
8 Chandrapur 163113 1576 675 165364 162371 914 1526 164811
9 Dhule 184396 5012 877 190285 176970 355 5326 182651
10 Gadchiroli 99342 527 4500 104369 81586 288 2326 84200
11 Gondia 98712 3277 1036 103025 95625 0 2768 98393
12 Hingoli 121639 1773 1555 124967 103242 1496 1494 106232

: 13 Jalgaon 375976 5942 924 382842 370205 5064 0 375269
1 14 Jalana 184897 10031 3820 198748 159488 2423 9055 170966
i 15 Kolhapur 306514 3194 650 310358 281911 237 2536 284684

16 Latur 268084 1721 12 269817 216368 100 1353 217821
17 Mumbai 587734 0 9986 597720 524350 0 0 524350

1 18 Nagpur 319131 40 1156 320327 266862 128 1400 268390
19 Nanded 328384 1667 7085 337136 306038 475 6808 313321
20 Nandurbar 130410 24490 7288 162188 124419 0 14690 139109
21 Nashik 341176 14896 61822 417894 376104 0 40972 417076
22 Osmanbad 152698 1416 679 154793 151372 42 841 152255
23 Parbhani 193457 7977 1371 202805 171060 597 1883 173540
24 Pune 577882 6403 5713 589998 566485 1476 1286 569247
25 Raigad 194475 7253 450 202178 181960 863 6427 189250
26 Ratnagiri 149253 1361 96 150710 135639 1265 37 136941
27 Sangali 247038 2722 200 249960 217329 160 2362 219851
28 Satara 234784 365 2866 238015 211305 928 1874 214107
29 Sindhudurgh 71656 393 8 72057 70916 15 378 71309
30 Solapur 423362 3547 5735 432644 399129 1671 10637 411437
31 Thane 559144 10779 10252 580175 549609 4936 11578 566123
32 Wardha 100140 459 69 100668 90126 483 69 90678
33 washim 125398 1167 . 0 126565 111889 1261 0 113150
34 Yeotmal 263491 2806 ' 4937 271234 242389 1755 3630 247774

Total 8545736 131093 168233 8845062 7927542 41124 163815 8132481
iDistrict wise aggregation of actual no. of children availing MDM based on school level MDM attendance register maintained.
\a : Govt Aided Schools

i) No of actual school working days during 1.4.2007 to 31.12.2007;
ii) No. of days mid-day meal served during 1.4.2007 to 31.12.2007;

SCHOOL EGS AIE
162 162 162
162 162 162

ite: (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department

Government Of Maharashtra

Table-4A
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2008-09

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

Table-4A

District-wise information on Enrolment and Chlidren availing MDM for 2008-09 for Upper Primary Stage {Classes Vl-Vlii)

l5.No. Name of
District

Total Enrolment as on 30.9.07 No. of chlidren likely to avail MDM In 2008-09

Classes
Vi -Vill

(Govt+LB
+GA)

EGS
Centres

AIE
Centres

Total
(col 3+4+5)

Classes
VI -VIII

(Govt+LB+G
A)

EGS
Centres

AiE
Centres

Total
(coI.7+8+9)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 Ahmadnagar 218410 0 0 218410 200806 0 0 200806
2 Akola 81419 0 0 81419 74857 0 0 74857
3 Amaravati 132927 32 0 132959 122213 29 0 122243
4 Aurangabad 171551 0 0 171551 157724 0 0 157724
5 Beed 133080 56 0 133136 122354 51 0 122405
6 Bhandara 55202 0 0 55202 50753 0 0 50753
7 Buidhana 127054 0 1448 128502 116813 0 1331 118145
8 Chandrapur 103481 0 0 103481 95140 0 0 95140
9 Dhule 134247 0 951 135198 123427 0 874 124301
10 Gadchiroli 49671 664 2250 52585 45668 610 2069 48347
11 Gondia 49443 1639 518 51600 45458 1507 476 47441
12 HIngoli 47615 171 887 48673 43777 157 816 44750
13 Jalqaon 163964 414 233 164611 150749 381 214 151343
14 Jalana 87136 0 270 87406 80113 0 248 80361
15 Kolhapur 185450 0 0 185450 170503 0 0 170503
16 Latur 140942 0 33 140975 129582 0 30 129612
17 Mumbai 213792 0 0 213792 196560 0 0 196560
18 Nagpur 155932 0 0 155932 143364 0 0 143364
19 Nanded 156935 0 0 156935 144286 0 0 144286

' 20 Nandurbar 50289 0 7959 58248 46236 0 7318 53553
21 Nashik 145430 1175 0 146605 133708 1080 0 134789
22 Osmanbad 76349 710 340 77399 70195 653 313 71161
23 Parbhani 85873 1028 6828 93729 78952 945 6278 86174
24 Pune 311236 148 0 311384 286150 136 0 286286
25 Raiqad 100745 0 0 100745 92625 0 0 92625
26 Ratnagiri 89266 0 0 89266 82071 0 0 82071
27 Sangali 137790 0 0 137790 126684 0 0 126684
28 Satara 147563 36 0 147599 135669 33 0 135703
29 Sindhudurqh 41310 0 0 41310 37980 0 0 37980
30 Solapur 210150 6 9011 219167 193212 6 8285 201502
31 Thane 229755 0 0 229755 211237 0 0 211237
32 Wardha 50071 230 35 50336 46035 211 32 46279
33 washim 55480 215 0 55695 51008 198 0 51206
34 Yeotmal ■131746 1403 2469 135618 121127 1290 2270 124687

Total 4271304 7927 33232 4312463 3927037 7288 30554 3964878

Date: (Signature)
Secretary of the Nodal Department

Government Of Maharashtra

Table-5
Annual Work Plan and Budget 2008-09

[Mid-Day Meal Scheme]

For Primary Stage (Classes l-V)

StateiMaharashtra

I. Anticipated Working Days for Schools & EGS Centres between April, 2008 & March, 2009

Table-5

S.
No.

Month Total No. of
Days in the

month

Deduct Holidays Anticipated
No. of

Working
Days (3-8)

Remarks

Vacation
Days

Holidays outside Vacation period Total
Holidays

(4+7)

Sundays Other
School

Holidays

Total

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 April.08 30 0 4 2 6 6 24
2 May.08 31 28 0 1 1 29 2